
1 
 

Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way 
Committee 

 
Meeting Venue 
Hybrid meeting - Zoom - County Hall 
 
Meeting Date 
Thursday, 12 January 2023 
 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 
 
For further information please contact 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

Carol Johnson 
01597826206 
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk 

 5 January 2023 
 

 
Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod, a bydd 
gwasanaeth cyfieithu ar y pryd ar gael.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting, and a simultaneous 
translation service will be provided. 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.  APOLOGIES  
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
  

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee 
held on 1 December 2022 as a correct record. 
(Pages 5 - 8) 
  

Planning 
 

  
3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
a) To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda.  
b) To receive Members' requests that a record be made of their membership of 
town or community councils where discussion has taken place of matters for the 
consideration of this Committee.  
c) To receive declarations from Members of the Committee that they will be 
acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an individual application being 
considered by the Committee.  

Public Document Pack



d) To note the details of Members of the County Council (who are not Members 
of the Committee) who will be acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an 
individual application being considered by the Committee. 
 
  

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  
 
To consider the reports of the Head of Property, Planning and Public Protection and 
to make any necessary decisions thereon. 
  
  
(Pages 9 - 10) 
  
4.1.  Updates 
 Any Updates will be added to the Agenda, as a Supplementary Pack, 

wherever possible, prior to the meeting. 
 
 
  

4.2.  22/1906/FUL Land at Former Travis Perkins Site, New Road, 
Newtown, Powys, SY16 1AS 

 (Pages 11 - 36) 
 
  

4.3.  22/1355/FUL Cae Henfron, Rhayader, Powys, LD6 5BL 
 (Pages 37 - 56) 

 
  

4.4.  22/1528/FUL Bryn Derwen Motte, Abermule, Montgomery, SY15 6JP 
 (Pages 57 - 76) 

 
  

5.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
To receive for information a list of decisions made by the Head of Property, Planning 
and Public Protection under delegated powers. 
  
(Pages 77 - 120) 
  

Rights of Way 
 

  
6.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to the following items 
on the agenda. 



 
  

7.  TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990, SECTION 257 PUBLIC 
PATH ORDER PROPOSAL  

 
To consider a proposal to divert public footpaths RB1387 (part), RB1391 & RB1392 
(part), land at Gore Quarry, Walton, Presteigne, LD8 2PL (Community of Old 
Radnor) 
(Pages 121 - 136) 
  

Taxi and other licensing 
 

  
8.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to the following items 
on the agenda. 
 
  

9.  TAXI LICENSING FEES 2023/24  
 
To consider the report regarding Taxi Licensing fees for 2023/24. 
(Pages 137 - 140) 
  

10.  MINUTES OF TAXI LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
To authorise the Chair presiding at the Taxi Licensing Sub-Committee held on 7 
December 2022 to sign the minutes as a correct record.    
(Pages 141 - 142) 
  

11.  ANIMAL ESTABLISHMENT LICENSING FEES REVIEW  
 
To consider the report. 
(To Follow) 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



2022-12-01 PTLRW Committee 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD AT BY TEAMS ON THURSDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2022 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors A Davies, D Edwards, P James, A Jones, G E Jones, C Kenyon-
Wade, I McIntosh, G Morgan, R G Thomas, E Vaughan and D H Williams 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors G D Jones, 
T Colbert, L George, H Hulme, G Pugh, E Roderick and J Wilkinson. 

 
2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 20 October 2022. 

  
Planning 

 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

(a)       County Councillor A Davies declared a prejudicial interest in application 
21/2085/FUL  
  
(b)       The Committee noted that no Member requested that a record be made 
of their membership of a Community Council where discussion had taken place 
of matters for the consideration of this Committee. 
  
(c)        The Committee noted that no Member (who is a member of the 
Committee) would be acting as ‘local representative’ in respect of any application 
on the agenda. 
  
(d)       The Committee noted that no Member (who is not a member of the 
Committee) would be speaking as the ‘local representative’ in respect of any 
application on the agenda. 
  

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Property, Planning and 
Public Protection (copies filed with the signed minutes). 
   

4.1 Updates 
 

The Members confirmed that they had received and had time to read the update 
circulated the previous day and prior to the meeting. 
    

4.2 21/2085/FUL Rhydoldog, Cwmdauddwr, Rhayader, Powys, LD6 5HB 
 

Grid Ref:   E: 294204 N: 267941 
 

Page 5

2



2022-12-01 PTLRW Committee 

Valid Date:   30.11.21 
 
Community Council: Rhayader Town Council 
 
Applicant:   Miss Charlotte Church 
 
Location: Rhydoldog, Cwmdauddwr, Rhayader, Powys, LD6 

5HB 
 
Proposal: Change of use of dwelling (C3) to a D1 (wellbeing 

and healing retreat), conversion of part of barn to 
artist's studio and store, installation of solar arrays 
and all associated works 

 
Application Type:  Full Application 
 
County Councillor Angela Davies left the meeting before consideration of this 
item having declared a prejudicial interest. 
 
The Committee was advised that Rhayader Town Council had confirmed that 
their opposition to the application still stood. The Highways network manager 
advised that highways issues raised could not be sustained at appeal as the 
number of vehicle movements would not increase significantly and that road 
signs, additional road markings and passing places would address any issues. 
Officers also confirmed that a maintenance and management plan for the 
approved foul water drainage system would have to be submitted and approved. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded that the Committee be minded to approve the 
application and that the final decision be delegated to the Professional Lead - 
Planning in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee subject 
to confirmation from NRW of their agreement with the Appropriate Assessment. 
 
 RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 
That the Committee approve the 
application and that the approval 
is delegated to the Professional 
Lead - Planning in consultation 
with the Chair and Vice Chair of 
the Committee subject to 
confirmation from NRW of their 
agreement with the Appropriate 
Assessment. 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the update report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes. 

 
County Councillor Angela Davies returned to the meeting. 

 
5.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 

PROTECTION ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  
 

The Committee received for information a list of decisions made by the Head of 
Property, Planning and Public Protection during the period between 13 October 
2022 and 22 November 2022. 
  

 

Page 6



2022-12-01 PTLRW Committee 

 
6.  APPEAL DECISIONS  

 
The Committee received a copy of the Planning Inspectorate’s letters regarding 
the following appeals: 

• application 21/1055/CLP - Llanerchydol Hall, Welshpool, Powys, SY21 
9PQ - the Committee noted that the Inspector had dismissed the appeal. 
The Committee was advised that notice had been received that the 
Inspector’s decision may be judicially reviewed. 

• application 21/2137/HH Winswood, Lower Gwestydd Lane, Aberbechan, 
Newtown SY16 3AY - the Committee noted that the Inspector had upheld 
the appeal 

• application 22/1463/FU Pen-Y-Derw, Forden, Welshpool SY21 8NH - the 
Committee noted that the Inspector had dismissed the appeal. 

  
Rights of Way 

 
 
 

 
7.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest reported. 
  

8.  PUBLIC PATH ORDERS: WORKING PRACTICE AND CHARGES  
 

Members of the Committee were asked for their views on a proposed change to 
the working practices and charges for Public Path Orders. The changes were 
needed to address the backlog of applications and enable the council to recover 
costs incurred in providing this discretionary service. The decision would be 
taken by the Portfolio Holder for a Greener Powys.  
  
The Chair of the Committee agreed that he would write to the relevant Welsh 
Government Minister on behalf of the Committee to draw attention to the need 
for more resources for this service.  
  
  
Resolved that the new method of dealing with public path orders as 
outlined in the report, as a basis for a decision report to the Portfolio 
Holder for a Greener Powys be supported. 
  

  
Taxi and other licensing 

 
 

 
9.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest reported. 
  

 
 

Page 7



2022-12-01 PTLRW Committee 

10.  MINUTES OF TAXI LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 

The Chair presiding at the Taxi Review Panel held on 19 October 2022 was 
authorised to sign the minutes as a correct record. 
  

 
 
 

County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 

Page 8



Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee 
12th January 2023 

 
For the purpose of the Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the 

background papers relating to each individual planning application constitute all the 
correspondence on the file as numbered in the left hand column. 

Applications for consideration by Committee: 
 

Application No:                                     Nature of Development: 
Community:                                          Location of Development: 
O.S. Grid Reference:                            Applicant: 
Date Received:                                     Recommendation of Head of Planning: 
 
22/1906/FUL 
 
Newtown and Llanllwchaiarn 
Community 
 
310878 291321 
 
 
10:11:2022 
 
 

Full: Erection of block of 8 no appartments and 
all associated works 
 
Land at Former Travis Perkins Site, Newtown, 
Powys SY16 1AS 
 
Harry Bowen 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Conditional Consent 
 

22/1355/FUL 
 
Nantmel Community 
 
297684 267695 
 
09.08.2022 

Full Application: Provision of solar array and all 
associated works 
 
Cae Henfron, Rhayader, Powys LD6 5BL 
 
Mr Tony Davies 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Conditional Consent 

22/1528/FUL 
 
Abermule and Llandyssil Community 
 
316318 295231 
 
09.09.2022 

Full Application: Relocation of access to field 
and erection of fence 
 
Bryn Derwen Motte, Abermule, Montgomery. 
SY15 6JP 
 
Mr Gareth Pugh 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Conditional Consent 

 

Page 9

4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 

 
 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application 
Number: 

22/1906/FUL Grid Ref: E: 310878 
N: 291321 

Community 
Council: 

 Newtown And Llanllwchaiarn 
Community 

Valid Date: 10.11.2022 

 
Applicant: Harry Bowen 
 
Location: Land at Former Travis Perkins Site, New Road, Newtown, Powys, SY16 1AS  
 
Proposal: Erection of block of 8 no. apartments and all associated works 
 
Application Type: Full Application 
 
 
Reason for Committee determination 
 
The application has been called-in by the Local Member due to concerns over the 
amount of accommodation to be provided compared to the parking provided onsite and 
the impacts this may have on the surrounding highway networks. 
 
Con
[...]
CE LOCATION 
PLAN

PLANNING

Ysgol Iau

Liby

Sta

PW

Junior School

Govt Offices

PO

Hafren Hafren

Sch

Sch

PW

CG

Pont Cambrian /

Cambrian Bridge

Mast

Mound

112m

115m

Iss

Iss

0 50.0 100.0 150.0 200.0 m

FFORDD CROESAWDY

NEW ROAD

NEW ROAD

FFORDD CROESAWDY

OLD KERRY RD

PA
RK

 S
T

HEOL TREOWEN

Ownership Boundary

Key

Application Boundary 

Note: 
Refer to structural engineers information for foundation design.
 
Responsibility is not accepted for errors made by others scaling from this 
drawing. 

All construction information should be taken from figured dimensions only. 
Dimensions are in millimetres unless otherwise stated. 

All dimensions and conditions are to be checked on site prior to preparing 
drawings or commencing any work.

Any variations or supplementary drawings are to be approved by The 
Architect.

All details are to be read in strict accordance with GA drawings and 
construction notes

All steelwork sizes, padstones, blockwork strengths and associated structural 
design to be in accordance with structural engineers design and 
requirements. Hiraeth Architecture accepts no liability to any discrepancies in 
the structural design indicated on these drawings. Any structural related 
queries should be directed to the project engineer immediately.

Proposed Foul & Surface water drainage design to be read in strict 
accordance with the latest revision of Woodsyde Developments drawing no. 
TP GA-500 and associated details. Hiraeth Architecture accepts no liability to 
any discrepancies in the structural design indicated on these drawings.

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application 
Number: 

22/1355/FUL Grid Ref: E: 297684 
N: 267695 

Community 
Council: 

 Nantmel Community 

 
Valid Date: 09.08.2022 

 
Applicant: Mr Tony Davies 
 
Location: Cae Henfron, Rhayader, Powys, LD6 5BL  
 
Proposal: Provision of a solar array and associated works 
[...]
nds, building materials, parked vehicles etc…   
 
Landscaping & Surfacing - Advice will need to be sought before interfering or surfacing 
a public right of way. 
  
New fencing or boundaries – The developer will need to seek a licence for a new 
structure if intending to create a boundary across a public footpath or bridleway. We 
cannot authorise a structure across a Restricted Byway or Byway Open to All Traffic. 
 
Temporary closures – The developer can seek a temporary closure of a public right of 
way from the council if they feel the public may be at risk during development.   
 
 
__________________________________________________ 
Case Officer: Emma Jones, Planner 
Tel:  E-mail: emma.jones3@powys.gov.uk     
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Und OAKS MEADOW

Felindre

Glennydd

207.7m

CH
201.9m

Hillc
res

t

Sw
n-

yr
-A

fo
n

Wye Lodge

The Hayw
ain

Ty
 G

wy
rth

Gw
au

n 
De

rw

Ordnance Survey, (c) Crown Copyright 2018. All rights reserved. Licence number 100022432

South Street

A470

River Wye

SABDrn. Scale.

Date. Ref.

Subject.

Project.

.

.

Gareth Price
Chartered Building Surveyor

 Upper Dolfyr, Rhayader
LD6 5NT

Tel: 07792731826

Email: garethprice@btinternet.com

Rev.

.

.

Date.Note.

.

.

.

.

DO NOT SCALE, USE FIGURED DIMS ONLY    -    COPYRIGHT

1:2500@A3

0 125.0m

SAB 1:2500@A3

8/22 0025 / 1

LOCATION PLAN

PROPOSED SOLAR ARRAY, CAE HENFRON,
SOUTH STREET, RHAYADER

To Newbridge On Wye

To Rhayader

N

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application 
Number: 

22/1528/FUL Grid Ref: E: 316318 
N: 295231 

Community 
Council: 

 Abermule And Llandyssil 
Community 

Valid Date: 09.09.2022 

Applicant: Mr Gareth Pugh 
 
Location: Bryn Derwen Motte, Abermule, Montgomery, SY15 6JP,   
 
Proposal: Relocation of access to field and erection of a fence 
 
Application Type: Full Application 
 
The reason for Committe
[...]
tentionally left blank



P
age 77

5



P
age 78



P
age 79



P
age 80



P
age 81



P
age 82



P
age 83



P
age 84



P
age 85



P
age 86



P
age 87



P
age 88



P
age 89



P
age 90



P
age 91



P
age 92



P
age 93



P
age 94



P
age 95



P
age 96



P
age 97



P
age 98



P
age 99



P
age 100



P
age 101



P
age 102



P
age 103



P
age 104



P
age 105



P
age 106



P
age 107



P
age 108



P
age 109



P
age 110



P
age 111



P
age 112



P
age 113



P
age 114



P
age 115



P
age 116



P
age 117



P
age 118



P
age 119



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING AND RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 
12 January 2022 

 
REPORT BY: HEAD OF HIGHWAYS, TRANSPORT AND RECYCLING  
 
SUBJECT: Town and Country Planning Act 1990, section 257 
  Public path order proposal 
  
 
REPORT FOR: DECISION 
______________________________________________________________ 

 
Proposal to divert public footpaths RB1387 (part), RB1391 & RB1392 
(part), land at Gore Quarry, Walton, Presteigne, LD8 2PL (Community of 
Old Radnor) 
 
Background: 
 
The need for a diversion of footpaths RB1387, RB1391 & RB1392 has arisen 
partly because of the future operational area of Gore Quarry, and partly to 
regularise a currently truncated length of footpath. The Gore Quarry 
development scheme was permitted in 1993 and was subject of review of 
planning conditions under planning application number P/2008/1383. An 
updated schedule of planning conditions was issued in March 2009. The plan 
found at appendix A shows the red boundary line of Gore Quarry and footpaths 
RB1391 and RB1392 crossing the southern area of the defined site; and the 
plan found at appendix B, shows the final quarry layout, and which confirms the 
necessity to divert RB1391 and RB1392 from their current alignment in order to 
allow the approved development to be implemented. A plan of the proposed 
rights of way diversion (version 6) can be foun
[...]
to implement the development subject 
of the planning permission that has been granted, as to do so would obstruct 
the line of footpaths RB1391 and RB1392.  

 

2. Approve the making of a diversion Order. Given the outstanding objection, 
there is a significant risk that the Order may then be formally opposed. 

 
If a diversion Order is made and opposed, it could be formally abandoned. 
Alternatively, the Order could be submitted to PEDW for determination. 
 
If a diversion Order is made, opposed, and submitted to PEDW, the Council can 
decide to support, remain neutral with respect to, or oppose the confirmation of 
the Order.  
 
If the Council decides to support the Order, then it must make a case as to why 
the Order should be confirmed. If the Council chooses to remain neutral or 
oppose the confirmation of the Order, that responsibility lies with the applicant. 

 
This diversion is considered to be primarily in the interest of the applicant, as the 
diversion is needed to allow them to implement the planning permission that has 
been granted.  
 
Given that and as the proposal meets the legal criteria for the making of a 
diversion Order, it is proposed that a diversion Order be made. If it is opposed, 
then unless significant new information comes to light, it is proposed that the 
Order should be submitted to PEDW for determination, but that the Council 
should remain neutral with respect to its confirmation. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:   
 
1. That an Order be made to divert part of public footpaths RB1387, RB1391 & 

RB1392 on land at Gore Quarry, Walton, Presteigne, as shown on the plan at 
appendix C. 
 

2. That if the Order is made and opposed, unless significant new information 
comes to light, it is submitted to PEDW for determination. 

 

3. That the Council takes a neutral stance with respect to confirmation of the 
Order, if it is submitted to PEDW for determination. 

 
Appendices: 
Appendix: Description: 
A Existing Gore Quarry Site 
B Final Quarry
[...]
possible to meet so I can get a clear understanding of your  

>> concerns, to hopefully address those but also talk you through our plans  

>> at both quarries? 

>>  

>> Please can you suggest some dates/times over the next couple of weeks  

>> when hopefully we can meet at Dolyhir or Gore. 

>>  

>> Regards Malcolm Lawer 

>> Head of Strategic Planning & Geology   Central 

Page 133



Page 134



Cyngor Sir County Council

Printed by:

FOOTPATH TO

BE CREATED

FOOTPATH TO

BE EXTINGUISHED

jille Date 24/05/2019

KEY TO NOTATION

EXISTING FOOTPATH

UNAFFECTED

A E

B C

Public path diversion Order:

Public footpath no RB1387 & RB1391 & RB1392

Community of Old Radnor

Scale 1:5000            OSGR SO 2544 5905

B        D

EXTENT OF QUARRY

EXTRACTION

E F

D H

B G

B G

Appendix E

P
age 135



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Date: 12th JANUARY 2023 

 
PLANNING, RIGHTS OF WAY AND TAXI LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: Licensing Team Manager – SUE JONES 

 
REPORT TITLE: Taxi Licensing Fees 2023/24 

 
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision  

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 To consider Taxi Licensing fees for the period April 2023-24 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 The setting of fees is governed by The Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, it allows for the recovery of costs in 
connection with administering, controlling, and supervising the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing regime. 

 
2.2 Fees are calculated using a toolkit devised by the All-Wales Licensing 

Expert Panel with assistance from our finance team. The committee 
usually approves fees for consultation at this time of year ready for 
implementation the following April 1st. 

 
2.3  Proposed fees for 2023/24 are set out below : 

 

 2020/2
1& 
21/22 

2022/23 Proposed  
23/24 

 

Vehicles (1 year) 
Hackney Carriage  
Private Hire   

£148 £130  £146  

Driver Licence (3 
year) 

£260 £248 £270.50 excludes 
DBS fee 
(currently 
£40.50) 

Dri
[...]
 and 

reported back to this committee along with any revisions considered 
appropriate. If no objections are made, then these fees will come into 
effect on 1st April 2023 

 
3. Advice 
 
3.1  Fees need to be reviewed periodically to ensure that full cost recovery is 

achieved. Staffing costs, on-costs and the cost of materials have all 
increased, if fees are not reviewed then the fees may not achieve full 
cost recovery. The All-Wales tool kit was devised to enable us to 
establish a fee. The fees proposed have been set using this toolkit in 

Page 138



consultation with our finance team and are therefore recommended for 
approval. 

 
 
4. Resource Implications 
 
4.1 The costs for advertising the fees and the officer work in relation to 

determination of costs and calculating the fees, production of this report 
and presenting to committee will be recovered in the next fee review (to 
determine 2024/25 fees) in the same way that costs and officer work to 
determine fees for 22/23 are recovered in this review. 
 

5. Legal implications 
 
5.1  The setting of fees is governed by The Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. It only permits cost recovery for 
administering, controlling, and supervising the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing regime. Fees cannot be routinely uplifted; they 
must be transparent and can be subject to legal challenge. Compliant 
fees are based on actual costs. 

 
6. Data Protection 
 
6.1 There are no implications for processing of personal data in the 

consideration or approval of this report. 
 
7.  Comment from local member(s) 
 
7.1 N/A fees are Powys wide. 
 
8.   Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
8.1 N/A - Statutory requirement to charge a compliant fee. 
  
9. Recommendation 
 
9.1 That taxi fees for 2023/24 are approved to go out for consultation in the 

local press in line with statutory requirements and if not objected to will 
be in place for 1st April 2023. Any objections to the fees will come 
[...]
ber 2022.  The Sub-Committee noted the good 
condition and low mileage of the vehicle. 
 
The Sub-Committee withdrew to consider, in private, the application and the 
evidence they had heard, with the support of the Clerk.   
 
On their return the Chair announced their decision.  In reaching the decision 
members took into account the relevant written and verbal representations.  
 
Resolved 
That the application for a private hire vehicle licence for PHV117 be 
approved subject to the Council’s mechanic inspecting the vehicle, at the 
applicant’s expense, between: 

• 1 March 2023 and 10 March 2023 and 
Page 141

10



2022-12-07 Taxi Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

• 1 July 2023 and by 10 July 2023 and 
that the licence be approved to the expiry date in September 2023 and that 
a MOT is undertaken in six months time from the current MOT date. 
 
The Clerk to the Sub-Committee advised that he would confirm the decision in 
writing.  
 
The Chair thanked all for attending. 

 
 

County Councillor H Hulme [Chair] 

Page 142


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Planning applications for consideration by the Committee
	4.2 22/1906/FUL Land at Former Travis Perkins Site, New Road, Newtown, Powys, SY16 1AS
	221906FUL Location plan
	EX 004-TERRACE LOCATION PLAN
	Viewport-33
	Viewport-34



	4.3 22/1355/FUL Cae Henfron, Rhayader, Powys, LD6 5BL
	221355FUL Location plan
	Sheets and Views
	Location



	4.4 22/1528/FUL Bryn Derwen Motte, Abermule, Montgomery, SY15 6JP
	221528FUL Location plan

	5 Decisions of the Head of Property, Planning and Public Protection on Delegated Applications
	7 Town and Country Planning Act 1990, section 257 Public path order proposal
	Appendix A - Existing Gore Quarry Site
	Appendix B - Final Quarry Excavation
	Appendix C - Plan of proposed rights of way diversion V6
	Appendix D- Correspondence from Open Spaces Society representative
	Appendix E - Plan of rights of way diversion proposal V3

	9 Taxi Licensing fees 2023/24
	CYNGOR SIR POWY

Minutes of the meeting


2023-01-12 PTLRW Committee 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD AT HYBRID MEETING - ZOOM - COUNTY HALL ON 

THURSDAY, 12 JANUARY 2023 
 

PRESENT 
County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors G D Jones, T Colbert, A Davies, D Edwards, L George, H Hulme, 
P James, A Jones, G E Jones, C Kenyon-Wade, I McIntosh, G Morgan, G Pugh, 
R G Thomas, E Vaughan, J Wilkinson and D H Williams 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor E Roderick. 
  

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 1 December 2022. 
   

Planning 
 

 
3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
(a)          County Councillor A Davies declared a prejudicial interest in application 
22/1355/FUL because the applicant is her husband. 
  
County Councillor G Pugh declared a prejudicial interest in application 
22/1528/FUL because he was the applicant. 
  
(b)       The Committee noted that no Member requested that a record be made 
of their membership of a Community Council where discussion had taken place 
of matters for the consideration of this Committee. 
  
(c)        The Committee noted that no Member (who is a member of the 
Committee) would be acting as ‘local representative’ in respect of any application 
on the agenda. 
  
(d)       The Committee noted that no Member (who is not a member of the 
Committee) would be speaking as the ‘local representative’ in respect of any 
application on the agenda. 
  

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Property, Planning and 
Public Protection (copies filed with the signed minutes). 
   

4.1 Updates 
 

There were no updates. 
  
  



2023-01-12 PTLRW Committee 

   
4.2 22/1906/FUL Land at Former Travis Perkins Site, New Road, 

Newtown, Powys, SY16 1AS 
 

Grid Ref:                               E: 310878 N: 291321 
  
Valid Date:                           10.11.22 
  
Community Council:         Newtown and Llanllwchaiarn Community Council 
  
Applicant:                          Harry Bowen 
  
Location:                            Land at Former Travis Perkins Site, New Road, 

Newtown, Powys, SY16 1AS 
  
Proposal:                          Erection of block of 8 no. apartments and all 

associated works 
  
Application Type: Full application 
  
The Highways Officer confirmed that the parking allocations previously agreed 
remained appropriate for this revised application.  
  
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
  
RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 
that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the conditions 
set out in the report which is filed 
with the signed minutes. 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the report which is filed 
with the signed minutes. 

  
County Councillor A Davies having declared a prejudicial interest left the meeting 
for the next item. 
   

4.3 22/1355/FUL Cae Henfron, Rhayader, Powys, LD6 5BL 
 

Grid Ref:                               E: 297684 N: 267695 
  
Valid Date:                           09.08.2022 
  
Community Council:         Nantmel Community Council 
  
Applicant:                             Mr Tony Davies 
  
Location:                              Cae Henfron, Rhayader, Powys, LD6 5BL 
  
Proposal:                              Provision of a solar array and associated works 
  
Application Type: Full application 
  
  



2023-01-12 PTLRW Committee 

The Solicitor advised that as this was an application from a relative of a 
councillor, he had reviewed the file and confirmed that it had been processed 
normally. 
  
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
  
RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 
that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the conditions 
set out in the report which is filed 
with the signed minutes. 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the report which is filed 
with the signed minutes. 

  
County Councillor A Davies returned to the meeting. 
  
County Councillor G Pugh having declared a prejudicial interest left the meeting 
for the next item. 
  
   

4.4 22/1528/FUL Bryn Derwen Motte, Abermule, Montgomery, SY15 6JP 
 

Grid Ref:                               E: 316318 N: 295231 
  
Valid Date:                           09.09.22 
  
Community Council:         Abermule and Llandyssil Community Council 
  
Applicant:                             Mr Gareth Pugh 
  
Location:                              Bryn Derwen Motte, Abermule, Montgomery, SY15 

6JP 
  
Proposal:                              Relocation of access to field and erection of a fence 
  
Application Type: Full application 
  
The Solicitor advised that as this was an application from a councillor, he had 
reviewed the file and confirmed that the application had been processed 
normally. 
  
In response to a question the Planning Officer advised that the whole hedgerow 
would be replaced by a fence.  Concerns were raised about this, but it was noted 
that six oak trees would be planted to achieve biodiversity enhancement . 
  
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
  
RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 
that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the conditions 
set out in the report which is filed 
with the signed minutes. 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the report which is filed 
with the signed minutes. 

  



2023-01-12 PTLRW Committee 

County Councillor G Pugh returned to the meeting. 
  

5.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
The Committee received for information a list of decisions made by the Head of 
Property, Planning and Public Protection during the period between 23 
November 2022 and 4 January 2023. 
   

Rights of Way 
 

 
6.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

7.  TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990, SECTION 257 PUBLIC PATH 
ORDER PROPOSAL  

 
The Committee considered the Proposal to divert public footpaths RB1387 (part), 
RB1391 & RB1392 (part), land at Gore Quarry, Walton, Presteigne, LD8 2PL 
(Community of Old Radnor). 
  
In response to questions the Assistant Commons Registration and Definitive Map 
Officer advised that any new gates etc would be at the cost of the landowner and 
waymarkers would be provided by the Council on confirmation of the Order. 
  
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the officer’s recommendation. 
  
Resolved 
1. That an Order be made to divert part of public footpaths RB1387, RB1391 

& RB1392 on land at Gore Quarry, Walton, Presteigne, as shown on the 
plan at appendix C. 

2. That if the Order is made and opposed, unless significant new 
information comes to light, it is submitted to PEDW for determination. 

3. That the Council takes a neutral stance with respect to confirmation of 
the Order, if it is submitted to PEDW for determination. 

    
Taxi and other licensing 

 
 

8.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

County Councillor D Edwards declared a prejudicial interest in the next item as 
she worked for a private hire company and left the meeting for this item. 

 
9.  TAXI LICENSING FEES 2023/24  

 
The Committee considered the report regarding the Taxi Licensing fees for 
2023/24. 
  



2023-01-12 PTLRW Committee 

In response to questions the Senior Licensing Officer advised that she had not 
undertaken a comparison of costs with other authorities, but the authority is able 
to recover the costs in connection with administering, controlling, and supervising 
the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing regime.  The fees proposed 
reflect cost recovery. 
  
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the officer’s recommendation. 
  
RESOLVED 
That taxi fees for 2023/24 are approved to go out for consultation in the 
local press in line with statutory requirements and if not objected to will be 
in place for 1st April 2023.  Any objections to the fees will be referred back 
to this committee for consideration. 
  
County Councillor D Edwards returned to the meeting. 
  

10.  ANIMAL ESTABLISHMENT LICENSING FEES REVIEW  
 

The Animal Health Team Manager advised the Committee that final comments 
had not been received on the report on Animal Establishment Licensing Fees 
Reviews in time for it to be forwarded to the Committee for consideration.  The 
Committee agreed that the report would be considered at the next meeting. 

 
11.  MINUTES OF TAXI LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  

 
The Chair presiding at the Taxi Review Panel held on 7 December 2022 was 
authorised to sign the minutes as a correct record. 
  

 
 
 

County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 


